

No. 16-5580

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROMELL BROOM,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TIMOTHY J. MCGINTY

Cuyahoga County Prosecutor

CHRISTOPHER D. SCHROEDER

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

Counsel of Record

The Justice Center, 8th Floor

1200 Ontario Street

Cleveland, Ohio 44113

cschroeder@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

(216) 443-7733

Counsel for Respondent State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 13

 I. The Supreme Court of Ohio correctly held that the preparatory steps of lethal injection are not cruel and unusual punishment under the Eighth Amendment.....13

 II. The Supreme Court of Ohio correctly held that executing Broom now would not be cruel and unusual punishment under the Eighth Amendment.23

 III. The Supreme Court of Ohio correctly held that Broom’s execution will not violate the Fifth Amendment protection against double jeopardy.28

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242, 153 L.Ed.2d 335 (2002)	27
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35, 128 S. Ct. 1520, 170 L.Ed.2d 420 (2008)	10, 13, 14, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25,
<i>Boreland v. Vaughn</i> , E.D. Pa. No. 92-0172, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2941 (March 4, 1993)	15
<i>Broom v. Bobby</i> , N.D. Ohio No. 1:10 CV 2058, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126263 (Nov. 18, 2010)	7
<i>Broom v. Mitchell</i> , N.D. Ohio No. 1:99-cv-0030, unpublished (Aug. 28, 2002)	3
<i>Broom v. Mitchell</i> , 441 F.3d 392 (6th Cir.2006)	3
<i>Broom v. Strickland</i> , S.D. Ohio No. 2:09-cv-823, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88811 (Aug. 27, 2010)	7
<i>Cooley, et al. v. Kasich</i> , N.D. Ohio No. 2:04-cv-1156	6
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825, 114 S. Ct. 1970, 128 L.Ed.2d 811 (1994)	14, 21
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2726, 192 L.Ed.2d 761 (2015) 9, 10, 22, 24, 34, 35	
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976)	13
<i>Guinn v. McEldowney</i> , E.D. Mich. No. 2:14-CV-13085, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126219 (Sep. 10, 2014).....	15
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 791 F.Supp. 1388 (E.D.Ark. 1992)	15
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436, 10 S. Ct. 930, 34 L.Ed.519 (1890)	9, 13
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , 906 F.Supp. 2d 759 (S.D.Ohio 2012)	11
<i>Jackson v. Danberg</i> , 594 F.3d 210 (3d Cir.2010)	25
<i>Jones v. Thomas</i> , 491 U.S. 376, 109 S. Ct. 2522, 105 L.Ed.2d 322 (1989)	31
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459, 67 S. Ct. 374, 91 L.Ed.2d 422 (1947)	12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711, 89 S. Ct. 2072, 23 L.Ed.2d 656 (1969)	28
<i>Reynolds v. Strickland</i> , 583 F.3d 956 (6th Cir.2009)	26
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337, 101 S. Ct. 2392, 69 L.Ed.2d 59 (1981).....	9, 13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L.E.d2d 1 (2005)	27
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361, 109 S. Ct. 2969, 106 L.Ed.2d 306 (1989)	27
<i>State v. Bloom</i> [sic], 8th Dist. No. 51237, 1987 Ohio App. LEXIS 8018 (July 23, 1987)	2
<i>State v. Broom</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 72581, 1998 Ohio App. LEXIS 2110 (May 7, 1998).....	3
<i>State v. Broom</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 96747, 2012-Ohio-587	7, 32, 34
<i>State v. Broom</i> , 40 Ohio St.3d 277, 533 N.E.2d 682 (1988)	2
<i>State v. Broom</i> , 146 Ohio St.3d 60, 2016-Ohio-1028, 51 N.E.3d 620.....	1, 8, 10, 11, 20, 25, 30
<i>State v. Broom</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 91297, 2009-Ohio-3731	4
<i>State v. Broom</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 114, 2009-Ohio-4778, 914 N.E.2d 392.....	4

<i>State v. Webb</i> , 252 Conn. 128, 750 A.2d 448 (2000)	14-15
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 922 (Fla.2008)	15
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86, 78 S. Ct. 590, 2 L.Ed.2d 630 (1958)	27
<i>United States v. Arrellano-Rios</i> , 799 F.2d 520 (9th Cir.1986)	29
<i>United States v. Bello</i> , 767 F.2d 1065 (4th Cir. 1985)	29
<i>United States v. Daddino</i> , 5 F.3d 262 (7th Cir.1993)	29
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117, 101 S. Ct. 426, 166 L.Ed.2d 328 (1980)	28, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435, 109 S. Ct. 1892, 104 L.Ed.2d 487 (1989)	32
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 722 F.2d 632 (11th Cir.1983)	33
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82, 98 S. Ct. 2187, 57 L. Ed. 2d 65 (1978)	30, 33
<i>United States v. Silvers</i> , 90 F.3d 95 (4th Cir.1996)	29
<i>United States v. Tristman</i> , 178 F.3d 624 (2d Cir.1999)	28
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294, 111 S. Ct. 2321, 115 L.Ed.2d 271 (1991)	24

Statutes

La. Code of Criminal Procedure (1928), Act No. 2, Art. 569, as amended by § 1, Act. No. 14, 1940	18
Ohio Rev. Code 2949.22(A)	8, 19, 32
